230392/2023/ESTT-JUDI /181654/2023

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT ::::: JUDICIAL BRANCH

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur the 24th May, 2023

No.E- 303633/29 : The Governor of Assam, on the recommendation of the Assam Public Service Commission, is pleased to appoint Shri Dhiraj Pratim Nath, Son of Shri Tanu Ram Nath, Kamarjan Ward No. 10, Raha Town, PO & PS Raha, District- Nagaon, Assam in the Grade-III of the Assam Legal Service as Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Legislative Department in the scale of pay of Rs. 30,000/- to Rs. 1,10,000/- with Grade Pay of Rs. 15,700/- plus other allowances as admissible under the Rules with effect from the date of joining.

The Pension and other retirement benefits of the appointee will be governed by the new set of Pension Rules in line with the Contributory Pension Scheme announced by the Govt. of India and in terms of the Government letter No. BW.3/2003/Pt-II/1 dated Dispur the 25th January, 2005.

Signed by Binod Kumar Chetri Date: 24-05-2023 18:00:52

L.R-cum-Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Judicial Department

Memo No.E- 303633/29-A

Dated Dispur the 24th May, 2023

Copy to:-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Beltola, Maidamgaon Guwahati-29 for favour of kind information and needful. A copy of the age proof (Admit Certificate) is enclosed for necessary action.
- The Principal Controller of Examinations, Assam Public Service Commission, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 with reference to his letter No. 98PSC/CON/Exam-20/2020-2021 dated 19th May, 2023.
- 3. The Secretary to the Govt of Assam , Legislative Department, Dispur , Guwahati.
- 4. The Secretary, Coordination, O/o the Chief Secretary, Assam for favour of information.
- 5. The Director of Account & Treasuries, Assam, Kar Bhawan, 5th Floor, Dispur.
- 6. The Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 with a request to publish the same in the Assam Gazette.
- 7. The Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, G.A (Sectt. Accounts) Department, Dispur -06
- 8. The Treasury Officer, Dispur, Guwahati-06
- 9. P.S to the Hon'ble Minister, Law, Assam for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Minister, Law, Assam.

/181654/2023

- 10. The P.S to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department 11. All Administrative Departments, Govt. of Assam, Janata Bhawan, Dispur
- 12. Shri Dhiraj Pratim Nath, Son of Shri Tanu Ram Nath, Kamarjan Ward No. 10, Raha Town, PO & PS Raha, District- Nagaon, Assam. He is requested to submit an undertaking to the effect that his services shall be governed by the new set of Pension Rules mentioned above along with a Medical Fitness Certificate at the time of joining.
- 13. All Officers of the Legislative Department, Dispur
- 14. The Finance (SIU) Department for favour of information.
- 15. The Joint Director of Health Services, Kamrup (M), Guwahati for favour of information
- 16. Copy for Guard file.

By Orders etc.

Signed by M.r. Barbhuiya Date: 24-05-2023 18:45:35

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Judicial Department